

No. 19-2203

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Fourth Circuit**

---

JANE DOE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION (1:18-cv-00614-LO-MSN)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Robert W. Loftin  
Summer L. Speight  
Heidi E. Siegmund  
McGuireWoods LLP  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 775-4715  
*rloftin@mcguirewoods.com*  
*sspeight@mcguirewoods.com*  
*hsiegmund@mcguirewoods.com*

R. Craig Wood  
McGuireWoods LLP  
652 Peter Jefferson Parkway  
Suite 350  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22911  
(434) 977-2558  
*cwood@mcguirewoods.com*

***Supporting Appellee, Affirmance of the  
Decision of the U.S. District Court, and  
Appellee's Request for Rehearing En Banc***

---

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the National School Boards Association (“NSBA”), the Virginia School Boards Association (“VSBA”), the Maryland Association of Boards of Education (“MABE”), the North Carolina School Boards Association (“NCSBA”), and the South Carolina School Boards Association (“SCSBA”), by counsel, respectfully request leave to file a brief *amici curiae* in the support of the Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Doc. 59) filed by Appellee Fairfax County School Board. As required by FRAP 29(b), this motion is accompanied by the proposed brief *amici curiae*. The School Boards *Amici* conferred with counsel for the Appellant and the Appellee, and both parties consent to the filing of a brief *amici curiae* by the School Boards *Amici*.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	A
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Identity, Interest in Case, and Source of Authority to File .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	4
I. The Panel’s Decision Fails to Apply the Correct Legal Standard When Reciting the Facts .....	4
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and this Circuit’s Precedent, and Creates New Liability Standards that Will Expose Public Schools to Unfettered and Unlimited Liability .....	5
A. The Panel’s New Actual Knowledge Standard Significantly Alters the Landscape for Public Schools and Requires En Banc Review .....	5
B. The Panel’s Deliberate Indifference Ruling was Made Without the Benefit of Briefing by the Parties and Expands the Heightened Standard Created by the Supreme Court .....	8
C. The Panel’s Decision Eliminates an Educator’s Discretion.....	9
III. The Panel’s Decision Creates Splits with Six Other Circuits.....	11
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 952 F.3d 765, 794 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 958 F.3d 540, <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020).....	9
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>S.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Harford Cty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 86 Stat. 373, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1688 .....	<i>passim</i>
